

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: English

No. ICC-01/11-01/11 OA 6

Date: 22 November 2013

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

**Judge Akua Kuenyehia, Presiding Judge
Judge Sang-Hyun Song
Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng
Judge Erkki Kourula
Judge Anita Ušacka**

SITUATION IN LIBYA

**IN THE CASE OF
THE PROSECUTOR v. SAIF AL-ISLAM GADDAFI and ABDULLAH AL-
SENUSSI**

Public document

Order in relation to the filing of victims' observations

Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor
Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor
Mr Fabricio Guariglia

Counsel for Saif Al-Islam Gaddafi
Mr John R.W.D. Jones
Ms Sarah Bafadhel

States Representatives
Mr Ahmed El-Gehani
Mr James Crawford
Mr Wayne Jordash
Ms Michelle Butler

Counsel for Abdullah Al-Senussi
Mr Ben Emmerson
Mr Rodney Dixon

Office of Public Counsel for victims
Ms Paolina Massidda

REGISTRY

Registrar
Mr Herman von Hebel

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the appeal of the Defence for Mr Abdullah Al-Senussi against the decision of Pre-Trial Chamber I entitled “Decision on the admissibility of the case against Abdullah Al-Senussi” of 11 October 2013 (ICC-01/11-01/11-466-Conf),

Noting the “Decision on the conduct of the proceedings following the ‘Application on behalf of the Government of Libya relating to Abdullah Al-Senussi pursuant to Article 19 of the ICC Statute’” of 26 April 2013 (ICC-01/11-01/11-325), in which Pre-Trial Chamber I appointed Ms Paolina Massidda from the Office of Public Counsel for victims to represent the victims who have communicated with the Court in relation to the case,

Noting the “Document in Support of Appeal on behalf of Abdullah Al-Senussi against Pre-Trial Chamber I’s ‘Decision on the admissibility of the case against Abdullah Al-Senussi’” of 4 November 2013 (ICC-01/11-01/11-474),

Pursuant to article 19 (3) of the Statute, rule 59 (3) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence and regulations 34 and 37 of the Regulations of the Court,

Issues the following

ORDER

1. The victims who have communicated with the Court and are represented by Ms Massidda may, by 16h00 on 20 December 2013, submit observations on the document in support of the appeal and the responses thereto. The victims’ observations shall not exceed 50 pages.
2. Mr Abdullah Al-Senussi, Libya and the Prosecutor may respond to the victims’ observations by 16h00 on 13 January 2014. The responses shall not exceed 20 pages.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Akua Kuenyehia
Presiding Judge

Dated this 22nd day of November 2013

At The Hague, The Netherlands