



Original: English

No. ICC-01/11-01/11 OA 8

Date: 24 September 2019

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

**Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji, Presiding Judge
Judge Howard Morrison
Judge Piotr Hofmański
Judge Luz del Carmen Ibáñez Carranza
Judge Solomy Balungi Bossa**

SITUATION IN LIBYA

**IN THE CASE OF
THE PROSECUTOR v. SAIF AL-ISLAM GADDAFI**

Public

**Order scheduling a hearing before the Appeals Chamber and inviting
participation in judicial proceedings**

Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor
Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor
Ms Helen Brady

Counsel for Mr Saif Al Islam Gaddafi
Mr Essa Faal
Ms Venkateswari Alagendra

The Office of Public Counsel for Victims
Ms Paolina Massidda

States Representatives
The State of Libya

Others
United Nations Security Council

Lawyers for Justice in Libya

Redress Trust

REGISTRY

Registrar
Mr Peter Lewis

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,


In the appeal by Mr Saif Al-Islam Gaddafi against the decision of Pre-Trial Chamber I entitled ‘Decision on the “Admissibility Challenge by Dr. Saif Al-Islam Gaddafi pursuant to Articles 17(1)(c), 19 and 20(3) of the Rome Statute”’ of 5 April 2019 (ICC-01/11-01/11-662),

Issues the following

ORDER

1. A hearing before the Appeals Chamber will be held from 11-12 November 2019 to hear submissions and observations in the appeal of Mr Saif Al-Islam Gaddafi.¹ Further directions on the conduct of the proceedings, including as to the participation at the hearing of the parties, the Office of Public Counsel for Victims and any others, will be issued in due course.
2. The Security Council and the State of Libya are invited to submit observations, not exceeding 30 pages in length, on issues arising from the above-mentioned appeal by 16h00 on 24 October 2019 and are invited to attend the above-mentioned hearing.
3. Any request for leave to submit observations under rule 103 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence on issues arising from the above-mentioned appeal shall be filed by 16h00 on 8 October 2019, accompanied by summary initial observations not exceeding four pages in length.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji
Presiding Judge

¹ [‘Defence Appeal Brief in support of its appeal against Pre-Trial Chamber I’s “Decision on the “Admissibility Challenge by Dr. Saif Al-Islam Gaddafi pursuant to Articles 17\(1\)\(c\), 19 and 20\(3\) of the Rome Statute”’](#), 10 May 2019, ICC-01/11-01/11-669.

Dated this 24th day of September 2019

At The Hague, The Netherlands